



T-MECH Dent Puller Machine

214858

Access Code: DP52-1024



Scan the QR code and enter the access code to view the full instruction manual.

Scannez le QR code et entrez le code d'accès pour consulter le manuel d'instructions complet.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code und geben Sie den Zugangscode ein, um das vollständige Handbuch zu erhalten.

Escanee el código QR e ingrese el código de acceso para ver el manual de instrucciones completo.

Scansiona il codice QR e inserisci il codice di accesso per visualizzare il manuale di istruzioni completo.

Scan de QR-code en voer de toegangscode in om de volledige handleiding te bekijken.

Skanna QR-koden och ange åtkomstkoden för att visa hela manualen.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE/ SICHERES ARBEITEN/ PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS/
PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO/ VEILIG GEBRUIK/ SÄKER PRAXIS



Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

- Always ensure the machine is properly grounded before use; connect the grounding wire and ensure the grounding power wire is in good condition. Any screw on the machine shell can serve as a grounding point.
- Verify that the workbench is connected to the grounding device securely.
- Never operate the machine in wet or humid environments, including standing on a wet floor, as it increases the risk of electric shock.
- Inspect all cables before use. Do not use cables that are frayed, cut, or have insulation defects, exposed copper wires, loose connections, or any signs of leakage.
- Always disconnect the power plug and switch off the machine before replacing the electrode wire, performing inspections, or conducting maintenance.
- Operators must wear appropriate protective equipment, including leather gloves, a leather apron, safety shoes, and a face shield or protective glasses to protect against molten metal splashes.
- Avoid wearing conductive items such as rings, watches, or jewellery, as these can cause severe burns.
- Do not modify or bypass the machine's safety features under any circumstances.
- Only use original accessories and replacement parts specified by the manufacturer to maintain machine safety and performance.
- Ensure regular preventive maintenance inspections are conducted to confirm all components are in good working condition.
- Disconnect the power plug before opening or disassembling the machine casing.
- Operators must receive proper training before using the machine to ensure safe and correct operation.
- Ensure the welding area and workpieces are free from contaminants, including paint, rust, or coatings, to improve the welding quality and safety.
- The machine should only be connected to a power supply that matches its rated voltage and power specifications. Use an air switch or leakage protector of at least 60A for safety.
- Keep all protective marking boards in good condition and securely attached to the machine.
- Do not touch the welding area, electrode, or welding arm during operation, as these parts can reach high temperatures and remain hot for some time after the machine stops operating.
- Always use the machine in well-ventilated areas to prevent the build-up of fumes and gases generated during welding.
- Do not use the machine near flammable or explosive materials.
- Follow the manufacturer's instructions for connecting and grounding the power cord; ensure it is a copper core cable with a national standard of 4 square metres or more and a length not exceeding 20 metres.
- Ensure the welding gun and pulling hammer connections are tight and free from looseness to prevent malfunction or accidents.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETS RÅD



- If the machine includes an overheating protection system and the buzzer sounds, cease operation immediately and allow the machine to cool before resuming use.
- Perform regular inspections to confirm all nuts, bolts, and connections, including those on the grounding device, are secure and free of wear or damage.
- Operators are responsible for ensuring the machine does not interfere with or damage a vehicle's electrical and electronic systems, such as airbags or computer displays.
- Do not attempt repairs or modifications without professional qualifications. Always use trained personnel for maintenance.
- If the machine emits unusual sounds, smells, or malfunctions, stop using it immediately and contact the manufacturer for guidance.
- Store the machine in a dry, cool place away from direct sunlight and corrosive environments to prolong its life.
- This machine is designed for industrial and professional use only; do not use it for unauthorised applications or in environments not specified by the manufacturer.

Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.
Please visit <https://monstershop.co.uk/policies/terms-of-service> to see the full terms and conditions.



Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toutes blessures ou dommages sur le produit.

- Assurez-vous toujours que la machine est correctement mise à la terre avant utilisation ; connectez le fil de mise à la terre et vérifiez que le fil de mise à la terre est en bon état. Toute vis sur le boîtier de la machine peut servir de point de mise à la terre.
- Vérifiez que l'établi est correctement connecté au dispositif de mise à la terre.
- N'utilisez jamais la machine dans des environnements humides, y compris en vous tenant sur un sol mouillé, car cela augmente le risque d'électrocution.
- Inspectez tous les câbles avant utilisation. N'utilisez pas de câbles usés, coupés ou présentant des défauts d'isolation, des fils de cuivre exposés, des connexions lâches ou tout signe de fuite électrique.
- Débranchez toujours la prise électrique et éteignez la machine avant de remplacer le fil électrode, d'effectuer des inspections ou des travaux de maintenance.
- Les opérateurs doivent porter un équipement de protection adapté, notamment des gants en cuir, un tablier en cuir, des chaussures de sécurité et un écran facial ou des lunettes de protection pour se protéger contre les éclaboussures de métal fondu.
- Évitez de porter des objets conducteurs tels que des bagues, montres ou bijoux, car ils peuvent provoquer de graves brûlures.
- Ne modifiez ni ne contournez jamais les dispositifs de sécurité de la machine, quelle qu'en soit la raison.
- Utilisez uniquement les accessoires et pièces de rechange d'origine spécifiés par le fabricant pour maintenir la sécurité et les performances de la machine.
- Assurez-vous que des inspections de maintenance préventive régulières sont effectuées afin de vérifier que tous les composants sont en bon état de fonctionnement.
- Débranchez la prise électrique avant d'ouvrir ou de démonter le boîtier de la machine.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Les opérateurs doivent recevoir une formation adéquate avant d'utiliser la machine afin de garantir une utilisation sûre et correcte.

- Assurez-vous que la zone de soudage et les pièces à souder sont exemptes de contaminants, notamment de peinture, de rouille ou de revêtements, pour améliorer la qualité et la sécurité du soudage.
- La machine doit être connectée uniquement à une alimentation correspondant à ses spécifications de tension et de puissance nominales. Utilisez un disjoncteur ou un interrupteur différentiel d'au moins 60 A pour garantir la sécurité.
- Gardez toutes les plaques signalétiques de protection en bon état et bien fixées à la machine.
- Ne touchez pas la zone de soudage, l'électrode ou le bras de soudage pendant le fonctionnement, car ces parties peuvent atteindre des températures élevées et rester chaudes pendant un certain temps après l'arrêt de la machine.
- Utilisez toujours la machine dans des zones bien ventilées pour éviter l'accumulation de fumées et de gaz générés pendant le soudage.
- N'utilisez pas la machine à proximité de matériaux inflammables ou explosifs.
- Suivez les instructions du fabricant pour connecter et mettre à la terre le cordon d'alimentation ; utilisez un câble à âme de cuivre respectant les normes nationales, d'une section d'au moins 4 mm² et d'une longueur ne dépassant pas 20 mètres.
- Assurez-vous que les connexions du pistolet de soudage et du marteau de traction sont bien serrées et exemptes de jeu pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement ou accident.
- Si la machine est équipée d'un système de protection contre la surchauffe et que le signal sonore se fait entendre, cessez immédiatement l'utilisation et laissez la machine refroidir avant de reprendre le travail.
- Effectuez des inspections régulières pour vérifier que tous les écrous, boulons et connexions, y compris ceux du dispositif de mise à la terre, sont sécurisés et en bon état, sans signes d'usure ou de dommage.
- Les opérateurs sont responsables de s'assurer que la machine n'interfère pas avec ou n'endommage pas les systèmes électriques et électroniques d'un véhicule, tels que les airbags ou les écrans d'ordinateur de bord.
- N'essayez pas de réparer ou de modifier la machine sans qualifications professionnelles. Confiez toujours la maintenance à un personnel formé.
- Si la machine émet des sons inhabituels, des odeurs ou des dysfonctionnements, arrêtez immédiatement de l'utiliser et contactez le fabricant pour obtenir des conseils.
- Rangez la machine dans un endroit sec et frais, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil et des environnements corrosifs pour prolonger sa durée de vie.
- Cette machine est conçue uniquement pour un usage industriel et professionnel ; ne l'utilisez pas pour des applications non autorisées ou dans des environnements non spécifiés par le fabricant.

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit. Veuillez visiter <https://fr.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> pour voir les termes et conditions complets.



Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.

- Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass die Maschine vor der Verwendung ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist; schließen Sie das Erdungskabel an und überprüfen Sie, ob das Erdungskabel in gutem Zustand ist. Jede Schraube am Gehäuse der Maschine kann als Erdungspunkt dienen.
- Überprüfen Sie, ob die Werkbank sicher mit dem Erdungsgerät verbunden ist.
- Verwenden Sie die Maschine niemals in feuchten Umgebungen, einschließlich auf nassem Boden, da dies das Risiko eines Stromschlags erhöht.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Inspizieren Sie vor der Verwendung alle Kabel. Verwenden Sie keine Kabel, die abgenutzt, beschädigt oder mit Isolationsfehlern, freiliegenden Kupferdrähten, lockeren Verbindungen oder anderen Anzeichen von elektrischen Lecks versehen sind.

• Ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker und schalten Sie die Maschine aus, bevor Sie den Elektroden-Draht wechseln, Inspektionen durchführen oder Wartungsarbeiten vornehmen.

• Die Bediener müssen geeignete Schutzausrüstung tragen, einschließlich Lederhandschuhen, Lederschürze, Sicherheitsschuhen und Gesichtsschutz oder Schutzbrille, um sich vor Spritzern von geschmolzenem Metall zu schützen.

• Tragen Sie keine leitenden Gegenstände wie Ringe, Uhren oder Schmuck, da diese schwere Verbrennungen verursachen können.

• Verändern oder umgehen Sie niemals die Sicherheitseinrichtungen der Maschine, aus welchem Grund auch immer.

• Verwenden Sie nur Originalzubehör und Ersatzteile, die vom Hersteller angegeben sind, um die Sicherheit und Leistung der Maschine zu gewährleisten.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass regelmäßige vorbeugende Wartungsinspektionen durchgeführt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Komponenten in einwandfreiem Zustand sind.

• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, bevor Sie das Gehäuse der Maschine öffnen oder demontieren.

• Die Bediener müssen vor der Verwendung der Maschine eine angemessene Schulung erhalten, um eine sichere und korrekte Bedienung zu gewährleisten.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schweißbereich und die Werkstücke frei von Verunreinigungen wie Farbe, Rost oder Beschichtungen sind, um die Schweißqualität und Sicherheit zu verbessern.

• Die Maschine darf nur an eine Stromversorgung angeschlossen werden, die ihren Nennspannungs- und Leistungsspezifikationen entspricht. Verwenden Sie zur Sicherheit einen Leistungsschalter oder Fehlerstromschutzschalter von mindestens 60 A.

• Halten Sie alle Schutzmarkierungen der Maschine in gutem Zustand und fest an der Maschine befestigt.

• Berühren Sie während des Betriebs nicht den Schweißbereich, die Elektrode oder den Schweißarm, da diese Teile hohe Temperaturen erreichen und auch nach dem Ausschalten der Maschine noch heiß bleiben können.

• Verwenden Sie die Maschine immer in gut belüfteten Bereichen, um die Ansammlung von Rauch und Gasen, die während des Schweißens entstehen, zu vermeiden.

• Verwenden Sie die Maschine nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren oder explosiven Materialien.

• Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers zum Anschließen und Erden des Netzkabels; verwenden Sie ein Kupferkernkabel, das den nationalen Normen entspricht, mit einem Querschnitt von mindestens 4 mm² und einer Länge von höchstens 20 Metern.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Verbindungen zwischen Schweißpistole und Ziehhammer fest und ohne Spiel sind, um Fehlfunktionen oder Unfälle zu vermeiden.

• Wenn die Maschine mit einem Überhitzungsschutzsystem ausgestattet ist und ein Signalton ertönt, stellen Sie den Betrieb sofort ein und lassen Sie die Maschine abkühlen, bevor Sie die Arbeit fortsetzen.

• Führen Sie regelmäßige Inspektionen durch, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Muttern, Schrauben und Verbindungen, einschließlich derjenigen des Erdungsgeräts, sicher und in gutem Zustand sowie frei von Verschleiß oder Beschädigungen sind.

• Die Bediener sind dafür verantwortlich, sicherzustellen, dass die Maschine nicht mit den elektrischen und elektronischen Systemen eines Fahrzeugs interferiert oder diese beschädigt, z. B. Airbags oder Bordcomputeranzeigen.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, die Maschine ohne professionelle Qualifikation zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren. Überlassen Sie Wartungsarbeiten immer geschultem Personal.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSRÅD



- Wenn die Maschine ungewöhnliche Geräusche, Gerüche oder Fehlfunktionen aufweist, stellen Sie die Verwendung sofort ein und wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller, um Anweisungen zu erhalten.
- Lagern Sie die Maschine an einem trockenen, kühlen Ort, fern von direktem Sonnenlicht und korrosiven Umgebungen, um ihre Lebensdauer zu verlängern.
- Diese Maschine ist ausschließlich für den industriellen und professionellen Gebrauch konzipiert; verwenden Sie sie nicht für nicht autorisierte Anwendungen oder in vom Hersteller nicht spezifizierten Umgebungen.

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt. Bitte besuchen Sie <https://de.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service>, um die vollständigen Geschäftsbedingungen zu sehen.



Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguro para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños en el dispositivo.

- Asegúrese siempre de que la máquina esté correctamente conectada a tierra antes de su uso; conecte el cable de tierra y verifique que esté en buen estado. Cualquier tornillo en el chasis de la máquina puede servir como punto de conexión a tierra.
- Verifique que la mesa de trabajo esté correctamente conectada al dispositivo de puesta a tierra.
- Nunca utilice la máquina en ambientes húmedos, incluyendo estar de pie en un suelo mojado, ya que esto aumenta el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
- Inspeccione todos los cables antes de su uso. No utilice cables desgastados, dañados o con defectos de aislamiento, hilos de cobre expuestos, conexiones sueltas o cualquier signo de fuga eléctrica.
- Desconecte siempre el enchufe y apague la máquina antes de reemplazar el cable del electrodo, realizar inspecciones o llevar a cabo tareas de mantenimiento.
- Los operadores deben usar equipo de protección adecuado, incluidos guantes de cuero, delantal de cuero, calzado de seguridad y protector facial o gafas de seguridad para protegerse contra salpicaduras de metal fundido.
- Evite usar objetos conductores como anillos, relojes o joyas, ya que pueden causar quemaduras graves.
- Nunca modifique ni desactive los dispositivos de seguridad de la máquina por ningún motivo.
- Utilice únicamente los accesorios y piezas de repuesto originales especificados por el fabricante para garantizar la seguridad y el rendimiento de la máquina.
- Asegúrese de realizar inspecciones de mantenimiento preventivo periódicas para confirmar que todos los componentes estén en buen estado de funcionamiento.
- Desconecte el enchufe antes de abrir o desmontar el chasis de la máquina.
- Los operadores deben recibir formación adecuada antes de utilizar la máquina para garantizar un uso seguro y correcto.
- Asegúrese de que la zona de soldadura y las piezas a soldar estén libres de contaminantes como pintura, óxido o revestimientos para mejorar la calidad y seguridad de la soldadura.
- La máquina debe conectarse únicamente a una fuente de alimentación que cumpla con las especificaciones de voltaje y potencia nominal. Utilice un interruptor automático o diferencial de al menos 60 A para mayor seguridad.
- Mantenga todas las placas de señalización de seguridad en buen estado y firmemente sujetas a la máquina.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- No toque la zona de soldadura, el electrodo o el brazo de soldadura durante el funcionamiento, ya que estas partes pueden alcanzar temperaturas altas y permanecer calientes durante un tiempo después de apagar la máquina.
- Utilice siempre la máquina en áreas bien ventiladas para evitar la acumulación de humos y gases generados durante la soldadura.
- No utilice la máquina cerca de materiales inflamables o explosivos.
- Siga las instrucciones del fabricante para conectar y poner a tierra el cable de alimentación; utilice un cable de núcleo de cobre que cumpla con las normas nacionales, con una sección transversal de al menos 4 mm² y una longitud máxima de 20 metros.
- Asegúrese de que las conexiones entre la pistola de soldadura y el martillo de tracción estén firmes y sin holguras para evitar fallos o accidentes.
- Si la máquina está equipada con un sistema de protección contra sobrecalentamiento y suena una alarma, detenga inmediatamente el uso y deje que la máquina se enfríe antes de reanudar el trabajo.
- Realice inspecciones periódicas para asegurarse de que todas las tuercas, tornillos y conexiones, incluidas las del dispositivo de puesta a tierra, estén seguras y en buen estado, sin signos de desgaste o daños.
- Los operadores son responsables de garantizar que la máquina no interfiera con ni dañe los sistemas eléctricos y electrónicos de un vehículo, como los airbags o las pantallas del ordenador de a bordo.
- No intente reparar o modificar la máquina sin las cualificaciones profesionales necesarias. Confíe siempre las tareas de mantenimiento a personal capacitado.
- Si la máquina emite sonidos inusuales, olores o presenta fallos, deje de usarla inmediatamente y póngase en contacto con el fabricante para obtener asistencia.
- Almacene la máquina en un lugar seco y fresco, lejos de la luz solar directa y de entornos corrosivos, para prolongar su vida útil.
- Esta máquina está diseñada exclusivamente para uso industrial y profesional; no la utilice para aplicaciones no autorizadas ni en entornos no especificados por el fabricante.

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto. Por favor, visite <https://monstershop.es/policies/terms-of-service> para ver los términos y condiciones completos.



Si prega di leggere le avvertenze di sicurezza per prevenire di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

- Assicurarsi sempre che la macchina sia correttamente collegata a terra prima dell'uso; collegare il cavo di messa a terra e verificare che sia in buone condizioni. Qualsiasi vite sul telaio della macchina può fungere da punto di messa a terra.
- Verificare che il banco di lavoro sia correttamente collegato al dispositivo di messa a terra.
- Non utilizzare mai la macchina in ambienti umidi, incluso su un pavimento bagnato, poiché ciò aumenta il rischio di scosse elettriche.
- Ispezionare tutti i cavi prima dell'uso. Non utilizzare cavi usurati, danneggiati o con difetti di isolamento, fili di rame esposti, connessioni allentate o segni di perdite elettriche.
- Scollegare sempre la spina e spegnere la macchina prima di sostituire il filo dell'elettrodo, effettuare ispezioni o eseguire lavori di manutenzione.
- Gli operatori devono indossare dispositivi di protezione adeguati, inclusi guanti in pelle, grembiuli in pelle, scarpe di sicurezza e visiera o occhiali protettivi per proteggersi dagli schizzi di metallo fuso.
- Evitare di indossare oggetti conduttivi come anelli, orologi o gioielli, poiché possono causare ustioni gravi.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Non modificare né disattivare mai i dispositivi di sicurezza della macchina per nessun motivo.
- Utilizzare solo accessori e pezzi di ricambio originali specificati dal produttore per garantire la sicurezza e le prestazioni della macchina.
- Assicurarsi che vengano effettuate regolari ispezioni di manutenzione preventiva per verificare che tutti i componenti siano in buone condizioni.
- Scollegare la spina prima di aprire o smontare il telaio della macchina.
- Gli operatori devono ricevere un'adeguata formazione prima di utilizzare la macchina per garantire un uso sicuro e corretto.
- Assicurarsi che l'area di saldatura e i pezzi da saldare siano privi di contaminanti come vernice, ruggine o rivestimenti per migliorare la qualità e la sicurezza della saldatura.
- La macchina deve essere collegata solo a un'alimentazione che soddisfi le specifiche di tensione e potenza nominale. Utilizzare un interruttore automatico o un differenziale di almeno 60 A per garantire la sicurezza.
- Mantenere tutte le targhe segnaletiche di sicurezza in buone condizioni e saldamente fissate alla macchina.
- Non toccare l'area di saldatura, l'elettrodo o il braccio di saldatura durante il funzionamento, poiché queste parti possono raggiungere temperature elevate e rimanere calde per un po' di tempo dopo lo spegnimento della macchina.
- Utilizzare sempre la macchina in aree ben ventilate per evitare l'accumulo di fumi e gas generati durante la saldatura.
- Non utilizzare la macchina vicino a materiali infiammabili o esplosivi.
- Seguire le istruzioni del produttore per collegare e mettere a terra il cavo di alimentazione; utilizzare un cavo con anima in rame conforme agli standard nazionali, con una sezione trasversale di almeno 4 mm² e una lunghezza massima di 20 metri.
- Assicurarsi che le connessioni tra la pistola di saldatura e il martello a trazione siano ben salde e prive di giochi per evitare malfunzionamenti o incidenti.
- Se la macchina è dotata di un sistema di protezione contro il surriscaldamento e si attiva un segnale acustico, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e lasciare raffreddare la macchina prima di riprendere il lavoro.
- Effettuare ispezioni periodiche per garantire che tutti i dadi, i bulloni e le connessioni, inclusi quelli del dispositivo di messa a terra, siano sicuri e in buone condizioni, senza segni di usura o danni.
- Gli operatori sono responsabili di garantire che la macchina non interferisca né danneggi i sistemi elettrici ed elettronici di un veicolo, come airbag o display del computer di bordo.
- Non tentare di riparare o modificare la macchina senza le qualifiche professionali necessarie. Affidare sempre le operazioni di manutenzione a personale qualificato.
- Se la macchina emette rumori insoliti, odori o malfunzionamenti, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il produttore per assistenza.
- Conservare la macchina in un luogo asciutto e fresco, lontano dalla luce diretta del sole e da ambienti corrosivi, per prolungarne la durata.
- Questa macchina è progettata esclusivamente per uso industriale e professionale; non utilizzarla per applicazioni non autorizzate o in ambienti non specificati dal produttore.

La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto. Si prega di visitare <https://monstershop.it/policies/terms-of-service> per vedere i termini e condizioni completi.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Lees het hoofdstuk “Veilig gebruik” goed door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

- Zorg er altijd voor dat de machine correct geaard is voordat u deze gebruikt; sluit de aardingskabel aan en controleer of deze in goede staat verkeert. Elke schroef op de behuizing van de machine kan als aardingspunt dienen.
-
- Controleer of de werkbank correct is aangesloten op het aardingsapparaat.
 - Gebruik de machine nooit in vochtige omgevingen, inclusief op een natte vloer, omdat dit het risico op elektrische schokken vergroot.
 - Inspecteer alle kabels vóór gebruik. Gebruik geen kabels die versleten, beschadigd of met isolatiedefecten, blootliggende koperen draden, losse verbindingen of tekenen van elektrische lekkage zijn.
 - Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact en schakel de machine uit voordat u de elektrodedraad vervangt, inspecties uitvoert of onderhoud pleegt.
 - Bedieners moeten geschikte beschermende uitrusting dragen, waaronder leren handschoenen, een leren schort, veiligheidsschoenen en een gezichtsscherm of veiligheidsbril, om zich te beschermen tegen spatten van gesmolten metaal.
 - Draag geen geleidende voorwerpen zoals ringen, horloges of sieraden, omdat deze ernstige brandwonden kunnen veroorzaken.
 - Wijzig of omzeil nooit de veiligheidsvoorzieningen van de machine, om welke reden dan ook.
 - Gebruik alleen originele accessoires en reserveonderdelen die door de fabrikant zijn opgegeven om de veiligheid en prestaties van de machine te waarborgen.
 - Zorg ervoor dat er regelmatig preventieve onderhoudsinspecties worden uitgevoerd om te bevestigen dat alle onderdelen in goede staat verkeren.
 - Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de behuizing van de machine opent of demonteert.
 - Bedieners moeten een passende opleiding hebben gekregen voordat ze de machine gebruiken om veilig en correct gebruik te garanderen.
 - Zorg ervoor dat het lasgebied en de te lassen werkstukken vrij zijn van verontreinigingen, zoals verf, roest of coatings, om de las kwaliteit en veiligheid te verbeteren.
 - De machine mag alleen worden aangesloten op een stroomvoorziening die voldoet aan de gespecificeerde spanning en het gespecificeerde vermogen. Gebruik voor de veiligheid een stroomonderbreker of aardlekschakelaar van minimaal 60 A.
 - Houd alle waarschuwings- en veiligheidsborden in goede staat en stevig bevestigd aan de machine.
 - Raak tijdens het gebruik het lasgebied, de elektrode of de lasarm niet aan, omdat deze onderdelen hoge temperaturen kunnen bereiken en ook na uitschakeling van de machine nog heet kunnen blijven.
 - Gebruik de machine altijd in goed geventileerde ruimtes om de ophoping van dampen en gassen die tijdens het lassen ontstaan te voorkomen.
 - Gebruik de machine niet in de buurt van ontvlambare of explosieve materialen.
 - Volg de instructies van de fabrikant voor het aansluiten en aarden van het netsnoer; gebruik een koperen kabel die voldoet aan de nationale normen, met een doorsnede van minimaal 4 mm² en een maximale lengte van 20 meter.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Zorg ervoor dat de verbindingen tussen het laspistool en de trekslaghamer stevig en zonder speling zijn om storingen of ongelukken te voorkomen.

- Als de machine is uitgerust met een oververhittingsbeveiligingssysteem en een alarmsignaal klinkt, stop dan onmiddellijk het gebruik en laat de machine afkoelen voordat u verder werkt.
- Voer regelmatig inspecties uit om te controleren of alle moeren, bouten en verbindingen, inclusief die van het aardingsapparaat, veilig en in goede staat zijn, zonder tekenen van slijtage of beschadiging.
- Bedieners zijn verantwoordelijk voor het ervoor zorgen dat de machine niet interfereert met of schade toebrengt aan elektrische en elektronische systemen van een voertuig, zoals airbags of boordcomputerschermen.
- Probeer de machine niet te repareren of te wijzigen zonder de nodige professionele kwalificaties. Laat onderhoudswerkzaamheden altijd uitvoeren door gekwalificeerd personeel.
- Als de machine ongebruikelijke geluiden, geuren of storingen vertoont, stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik en neem contact op met de fabrikant voor hulp.
- Bewaar de machine op een droge, koele plaats, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht en corrosieve omgevingen, om de levensduur te verlengen.
- Deze machine is uitsluitend ontworpen voor industrieel en professioneel gebruik; gebruik deze niet voor niet-geautoriseerde toepassingen of in omgevingen die niet door de fabrikant zijn gespecificeerd.

De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product. Bezoek alstublieft <https://nl.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> om de volledige voorwaarden te bekijken.



Läs igenom säkerhetsrutinerna för att undvika skador på enheten.

- Se alltid till att maskinen är korrekt jordad innan användning; anslut jordledningen och kontrollera att den är i gott skick. Vilken skruv som helst på maskinens hölje kan användas som jordningspunkt.
- Kontrollera att arbetsbänken är korrekt ansluten till jordningsanordningen.
- Använd aldrig maskinen i fuktiga miljöer, inklusive på ett vått golv, eftersom detta ökar risken för elektriska stötar.
- Kontrollera alla kablar innan användning. Använd inte kablar som är slitna, skadade, har isoleringsfel, exponerade koppartrådar, lösa anslutningar eller tecken på elektriska läckage.
- Koppla alltid ur strömsladden och stäng av maskinen innan du byter elektrodskabel, genomför inspektioner eller utför underhåll.
- Operatörer måste bära lämplig skyddsutrustning, inklusive läderhandskar, läderförkläde, skyddsskor och ansiktsskydd eller skyddsglasögon, för att skydda sig mot stänk av smält metall.
- Undvik att bära ledande föremål som ringar, klockor eller smycken, eftersom de kan orsaka allvarliga brännskador.
- Modifiera eller koppla aldrig bort maskinens säkerhetsfunktioner av någon anledning.
- Använd endast originaltillbehör och reservdelar som anges av tillverkaren för att säkerställa maskinens säkerhet och prestanda.
- Se till att regelbundna förebyggande underhållsinspektioner genomförs för att bekräfta att alla komponenter är i gott skick.
- Koppla ur strömsladden innan du öppnar eller monterar ner maskinens hölje.
- Operatörer måste få korrekt utbildning innan de använder maskinen för att säkerställa säker och korrekt användning.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Kontrollera att svetsområdet och de arbetsstycken som ska svetsas är fria från föroreningar som färg, rost eller beläggningar för att förbättra svetskvaliteten och säkerheten.

• Maskinen får endast anslutas till en strömkälla som överensstämmer med dess specificerade spänning och märkström. Använd en brytare eller jordfelsbrytare på minst 60 A för säkerhet.

• Håll alla säkerhetsmärken i gott skick och ordentligt fästa på maskinen.

• Rör inte vid svetsområdet, elektroden eller svetshandtaget under drift, eftersom dessa delar kan bli mycket heta och förbli heta en tid efter att maskinen stängts av.

• Använd alltid maskinen i välventilerade områden för att förhindra uppbyggnad av rök och gaser som genereras under svetsning.

• Använd inte maskinen i närheten av brandfarliga eller explosiva material.

• Följ tillverkarens instruktioner för att ansluta och jorda strömsladden; använd en kopparkärnkabel som uppfyller nationella standarder, med ett tvärsnitt på minst 4 mm² och en längd på högst 20 meter.

• Kontrollera att anslutningarna mellan svetspistol och draghammaren är fasta och fria från glapp för att undvika fel eller olyckor.

• Om maskinen är utrustad med ett överhettningsskyddssystem och ett varningsljud hörs, sluta omedelbart använda maskinen och låt den svalna innan du fortsätter.

• Genomför regelbundna inspektioner för att säkerställa att alla muttrar, bultar och anslutningar, inklusive de på jordningsanordningen, är säkra och i gott skick utan tecken på slitage eller skador.

• Operatörer är ansvariga för att säkerställa att maskinen inte stör eller skadar ett fordons elektriska och elektroniska system, som krockkuddar eller instrumentpaneler.

• Försök inte reparera eller modifiera maskinen utan nödvändiga professionella kvalifikationer. Låt alltid kvalificerad personal utföra underhållsarbeten.

• Om maskinen avger ovanliga ljud, luktar konstigt eller fungerar dåligt, sluta använda den omedelbart och kontakta tillverkaren för support.

• Förvara maskinen på en torr och sval plats, skyddad från direkt solljus och korrosiva miljöer, för att förlänga dess livslängd.

• Denna maskin är endast avsedd för industriellt och professionellt bruk; använd den inte för obehöriga tillämpningar eller i miljöer som inte specificerats av tillverkaren.

Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde. Vänligen besök <https://se.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> för att se de fullständiga villkoren.

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 